Local Planning Panel 3 July 2023
Development Application: 2 Watson Road, Millers Point - D/2024/19
File No.: D/2024/19
Summary
Date of Submission: 30 January 2024
Amended plans received 24 April 2024
Applicant: The Council of the City of Sydney
Architect/Designer: N/A

Street
12
Local Planning Panel 3 July 2023
Figure 11: View of Saint Brigid's Church, viewed from western side of Kent Street
Figure 12: View of shop-top, neighbourhood shops, viewed from the eastern side of Kent Street
13
Local Planning Panel 3 July 2023
Figure 13: View of the Captain Cook Hotel, viewed from eastern side of Kent Street
Figure 14: View of terrace housing on Kent Street (rear boundary to subject site), viewed from
western side of Kent Street
14
Local Planning Panel 3 July 2023
History Relevant to the Development Application
Development Applications
7. The following applications are relevant to the current proposal:
• D/2008/2051 – Development Application was granted on 23 December 2008 for
the use of Abraham Mott Hall as a Place of Public Entertainment between 9am
and 4pm, and 7pm and 11.30pm, Monday to Friday and 7pm and11.30pm,
Sunday. The event is part of the 'Sydney Festival 2009' between 11 January
2009 and 16 January 2009, inclusive.
• D/2008/2051/A – Modification consent was granted on 16 January 2019 to
correct an error in condition 21(b) relating to maximum patron capacity and
deletion of condition 32(a) relating to emergency fire lighting.
• D/2012/1454 – Development consent was granted on 16 October 2012 for the
installation of new services door to private courtyard at the Abraham Mott
Community Hall.
• D/2013/207 – Development consent was granted on 27 May 2013 for installation
of solar panels on the roof of the Abraham Mott community facility building.
• D/2015/25 – Development consent was granted on 12 August 2015 for public
domain improvement works on Argyle Street between Lower Fort Street and
Kent Street, this included the upgrade of the footpaths, creation of a shared
zone, a new community pocket park, minor external works to the Abraham Mott
Hall and Harry Jensen Centre including upgrades to the existing community
playground and site accessibility, demolition of the bin storage area and facade
improvement works, planting of new street trees, installation of lighting and
seating, and associated signage
• D/2018/380 – Development consent was granted on 24 May 2018 to upgrade of
the existing fire system on site to merge the three buildings fire systems to be
linked within the primary address.
• D/2018/385 – Development consent was granted on 24 May 2018 to upgrade
existing bathroom facilities and provide a new craft room within the Abraham
Mott Community Centre.
Compliance Action
8. The site is not subject to any relevant compliance action.